

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INDIANA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY,
MISSOURI JOINT MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY
COMMISSION, NORTHERN ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL POWER
AGENCY, AMERICAN MUNICIPAL POWER, INC.,
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC AGENCY, AND
KENTUCKY MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PEGGY A. WHIPPLE
DOUGLAS L. HEALY
HEALY LAW OFFICES, LLC
3010 East Battlefield
Suite A
Springfield, Missouri 65804
(417) 864-7018

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
KATHLEEN W. HICKEY
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

November 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
ARGUMENT:	
I. THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT RE- QUIRES THE GOVERNMENT TO HONOR ITS OBLIGATIONS.....	1
A. Congress Did Not Repeal The Govern- ment's Obligation To Petitioners.....	2
B. Congress Did Not Intend BABs Pay- ments To Be Direct Spending Subject To Sequestration.....	3
1. The BABs payment obligation constitutes "budget authority pro- vided by . . . appropriation Acts".....	4
2. The BABs payment obligation is not direct spending, but an "over- payment" of tax that must be "refunded" from "internal revenue collections"	7
II. THE DECISIONS BELOW CONCERN THE SUSTAINABILITY OF CON- TRACTS WITH THE GOVERNMENT.....	8
A. ARRA's Statutory Text Plainly Indi- cates Congress's Intent To Enter A Binding Contract	9
B. The Existence Of The Parties' Course Of Dealing Confirms A Contract.....	10

III. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT REFUTE THAT THIS CASE PRE- SENTS A QUESTION OF EXCEP- TIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	7
<i>Harford v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 109 (1814)	2
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979)	9
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	1, 2, 3, 6, 10, 11
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	6
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	9, 10
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	2
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 109 U.S. 143 (1883)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Vulte</i> , 233 U.S. 509 (1914)	3
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	11
STATUTES	
Act of June 19, 1948, ch. 558, 62 Stat. 560	5
Preamble, 62 Stat. 560	5
Act of Sept. 13, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-258, 96 Stat. 877	5
Preamble, 96 Stat. 877	5

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9
§ 3(a), 123 Stat. 115-16.....	9
§ 5, 123 Stat. 116	7
§ 1531(c)(5), 123 Stat. 360.....	7
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Con- trol Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-177, tit. II, 99 Stat. 1037, 1038	7
§ 256(l), 99 Stat. 1091	7
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 6401	7
1 U.S.C. § 105.....	4, 5, 6
2 U.S.C. § 622(2)(A)	4, 5
2 U.S.C. § 900(c)(8)	4, 6
2 U.S.C. § 905(d)	6
2 U.S.C. § 905(e).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 1324.....	3, 4, 5, 6
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 80-2089 (1948)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 97-651 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1895	5
S. Rep. No. 80-1608 (1948)	6

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Gov't Accountability Off.:

- A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal Budget Process*, GAO-05-734SP (Sept. 2005), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-05-734sp.pdf> 6, 7
- Budget Issues: Inventory of Accounts With Spending Authority and Permanent Appropriations*, GAO/AIMD-96-79 (May 1996), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/aimd-96-79.pdf> 8
